

## Proposed Revisions to Section on Leave

Current Text	Proposed Text
<p><b>LEAVE</b></p> <p><b>ANNUAL LEAVE</b></p> <p>Faculty members employed on less than a twelve-month basis shall not earn annual leave.</p> <p>Faculty members on twelve-month appointment with no stipulation of term and who work at least half-time shall accumulate annual leave at the rate of one and one-quarter days per month of continuous employment. After ten years of service, they shall earn additional annual leave for each year in excess of ten years of service, up to a maximum accrual of thirty days per calendar year. Part-time employees earn annual leave on a pro-rata basis. All time taken off from normal duties must be reported and will be deducted from accrued leave.</p> <p>Faculty members working on grants or contracts and earning annual leave may be required to use all accumulated annual leave prior to the termination of the grants or contracts.</p> <p>Faculty members who change to other than a twelve-month appointment may be required to use all accumulated annual leave prior to the change.</p>	<p>A.2.4 Leave</p> <p>The university offers leave benefits to help our employees maintain a healthy balance between work and home life. Each type of leave has unique eligibility requirements, accrual rates and procedures. For more details, please refer to <a href="#">Time Away from Work</a> and the individual leave policies referenced below.</p> <p>Annual leave</p> <p>Faculty members employed on less than a twelve-month basis shall not earn annual leave.</p> <p>Faculty members on twelve-month appointment with no stipulation of term and who work at least half-time shall accumulate annual leave at the rate of one and one-quarter days per month of continuous employment. After ten years of service, they shall earn additional annual leave for each year in excess of ten years of service, up to a maximum accrual of thirty days per calendar year. Part-time employees earn annual leave on a pro-rata basis. All time taken off from normal duties must be reported and will be deducted from accrued leave.</p> <p>Faculty members working on grants or contracts and earning annual leave may be required to use all accumulated annual leave prior to the termination of the grants or contracts.</p> <p>Faculty members who change to other than a twelve-month appointment may be required to use all accumulated annual leave prior to the change.</p>

No more than thirty days of annual leave may be used in any calendar year. Upon separation from employment, faculty members shall be paid for a maximum of forty-five days of unused annual leave. See also the *Policies and Procedures Manual*.

### **SICK LEAVE**

Faculty members who are scheduled to work at least half time will be eligible to earn sick leave that accrues at the rate of one and one-quarter work days per month of active employment. Part-time faculty shall earn sick leave on a pro-rata basis. No more than 195 days of sick leave may be accrued; however, no more than 180 days of sick leave may be carried over into a new calendar year. Any faculty members who, prior to January 1, 1969, accrued and carried over unused sick leave in excess of 180 days will not lose the excess leave but will retain that amount of leave which will then become the maximum amount the faculty member may carry over into future years. If the faculty member subsequently reduces the amount of sick leave carried over to 180 days, that amount will become the maximum amount of sick leave the faculty member may thereafter carry over.

Sick leave should be deducted in whole or partial work days. Faculty members must report sick leave taken on any normal work day, even though not scheduled to teach a class on that particular day.

Sick leave may be used for periods of illness, injury, maternity, or medical appointment. If faculty members miss more than ten work days for one of these reasons, they shall submit an application for disability leave to their chair or dean and to the Division of Human Resources. If a period of absence certified by a health care professional exceeds the amount of accrued sick leave, the faculty member may use annual

leave, if available, or apply for leave without

### **Sick Leave**

No more than thirty days of annual leave may be used in any calendar year. Upon separation from employment, faculty members shall be paid for a maximum of forty-five days of unused annual leave. See also the *Policies and Procedures Manual*.

Faculty members who are scheduled to work at least half time will be eligible to earn sick leave that accrues at the rate of one and one-quarter work days per month of active employment. Part-time faculty shall earn sick leave on a pro-rata basis. No more than 195 days of sick leave may be accrued; however, no more than 180 days of sick leave may be carried over into a new calendar year. Any faculty members who, prior to January 1, 1969, accrued and carried over unused sick leave in excess of 180 days will not lose the excess leave but will retain that amount of leave which will then become the maximum amount the faculty member may carry over into future years. If the faculty member subsequently reduces the amount of sick leave carried over to 180 days, that amount will become the maximum amount of sick leave the faculty member may thereafter carry over.

Sick leave should be deducted in whole or partial work days. Faculty members must report sick leave taken on any normal work day, even though not scheduled to teach a class on that particular day.

Sick leave may be used for periods of illness, injury, maternity, or medical appointment. If faculty members miss more than ten work days for one of these reasons, they shall submit an application for disability leave to their chair or dean and to the Division of Human Resources. If a period of absence certified by a health care professional exceeds the amount of accrued sick leave, the faculty member may use annual leave, if available, or apply for leave without

leave, if available, or apply for leave without pay. The request for leave may not be denied for an illness or disability of a faculty member that is certified by a health care professional. The amount of sick leave shall not exceed the time certified by the health care professional. The total period of leave normally shall not exceed 180 work days of leave with pay or 180 calendar days of combined leave with and without pay. In extenuating circumstances and at the discretion of the president or the president's designee, the period of authorized leave may be extended up to a total of 365 calendar days of combined leave.

Faculty members may take up to ten days of available sick leave in each calendar year to care for a member of their immediate family.

Up to six weeks of available sick leave may be used for the adoption of a child, provided the person applying for the leave is the primary care-giver.

Sick leave shall accrue for faculty members on leave with pay.

See also policy [HR 1.06 Sick Leave](#).

pay. The request for leave may not be denied for an illness or disability of a faculty member that is certified by a health care professional. The amount of sick leave shall not exceed the time certified by the health care professional. The total period of leave normally shall not exceed 180 work days of leave with pay or 180 calendar days of combined leave with and without pay. In extenuating circumstances and at the discretion of the president or the president's designee, the period of authorized leave may be extended up to a total of 365 calendar days of combined leave.

Faculty members may take up to ten days of available sick leave in each calendar year to care for a member of their immediate family.

Up to six weeks of available sick leave may be used for the adoption of a child, provided the person applying for the leave is the primary care-giver.

Sick leave shall accrue for faculty members on leave with pay.

See also policy [HR 1.06 Sick Leave](#).

### **Paid Parental Leave**

A faculty member who occupies all or part of an FTE position is eligible for paid parental leave (PPL). Employee in temporary, time-limited, research grant and all other non-FTE positions are not eligible for PPL. There is no service requirement to be eligible for PPL. Employees occupying all or part of an FTE position are immediately eligible for PPL. Eligibility determinations are made as of the date of the qualifying event. If an employee does not meet all eligibility requirements as of the date of the birth, adoption, or foster care they are not eligible for PPL even if they later meet the eligibility requirements. PPL provides either six weeks of paid leave at one hundred percent of the eligible state

	<p>employee's base pay or two weeks of paid leave at one hundred percent of the eligible state employee's base pay. Leave for part-time eligible state employees must be on a prorated basis corresponding to the percentage of hours they are normally scheduled to work. See policy <a href="#"><u>HR 1.08 Paid Parental Leave</u></a> for further detail.</p>
--	--